

No. 01-10822-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

JOSE TECUM,
Defendant/Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Fort Myers Division**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

PAUL I. PEREZ
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

**JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANDREA PICCIOTTI-BAYER**
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-6441

United States v. Tecum
01-10822-JJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| <i>Statement of Facts</i> | 2 |
| <i>Trial Proceedings</i> | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. TECUM RECEIVED ADEQUATE TRANSLATIONS OF HIS TRIAL PROCEEDINGS | 8 |
| II. THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE THE UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE RECORD DOCUMENTING TECUM’S ENTRY INTO THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE | 13 |
| III. THE UNITED STATES MARSHALS PROPERLY RESTRAINED TECUM AFTER HE THREATENED THE VICTIM DURING HER TRIAL TESTIMONY | 14 |
| IV. TECUM’S ATTORNEY DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

ATTACHMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Allen v. Montgomery</i> , 728 F.2d 1409 (11th Cir. 1984) | 15 |
| <i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1204 (2001) | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Foster v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1241 (1988) | 18 |
| * <i>Fugate v. Head</i> , 261 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2001) | 8, 17, 18 |
| <i>Hines v. Brandon Steel Decks</i> , 886 F.2d 299 (11th Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| * <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) | 15 |
| <i>Messer v. Kemp</i> , 760 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1985) | 17 |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 17 |
| * <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 953 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1210 (1992) | 6, 7, 15 |
| * <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 9 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 852 (1994) | 7, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 274 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2001) | 6, 8, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| * <i>United States v. Joshi</i> , 896 F.2d 1303 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 986 (1990) | 9 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Le</i> , 256 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 1103 (2002) | 7, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mosquera</i> , 816 F. Supp. 168 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 590 F.2d 789 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 442 U.S. 920 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Puente</i> , 826 F.2d 1415 (5th Cir. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 631 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| * <i>Valladares v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1989) | 9, 11 |
| * <i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 856 (1995) | 8, 17 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(i) | 4 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) | 4 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 4 | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 371 | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1201 | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1546(a) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1584 | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1623 | 5 |

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 3231 1
18 U.S.C. 3742 1, 3
28 U.S.C. 1291 1
Court Interpreters Act, 28 U.S.C. 1827 5, 6, 7, 8

RULES:

* Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(B) 13

MISCELLANEOUS:

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1987) 5
